

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 5, 2019

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**LORI BIRCKHEAD; LANE BRODY, Individually and as CEO  
of Walden’s Puddle, a Wildlife Rehabilitation and Education  
Center; JIM WRIGHT; MIKE YOUNGER,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,**  
*Intervenor for Respondent.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

**Carolyn Elefant  
LAW OFFICES OF CAROLYN ELEFANT  
1440 G Street N.W., Eighth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 297-6100**

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

March 4, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    SEVERAL OF INTERVENOR TENNESSEE’S ARGUMENTS MUST BE REJECTED AS IMPROPER POST HOC RATIONALIZATIONS AND OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE COMMISSION’S BRIEF .....	3
II.   NEITHER THE COMMISSION NOR TENNESSEE CAN SHOW THAT THE COMMISSION’S APPROVAL OF COMPRESSOR STATION SITE 563 IS A RATIONAL CHOICE BASED ON THE FACTS FOUND .....	6
A.   Site C1 Had Significant Environmental Advantages and Is Compatible With the Applicant’s Project Goals.....	6
B.   Neither the Commission Nor Tennessee Demonstrate That Reliance on Site Control Is Rational .....	9
III.  THE COMMISSION AND TENNESSEE RESPONSES REINFORCE THE INADEQUATE REVIEW OF THE SMALLER COMPRESSOR ALTERNATIVE.....	13
A.   Alternative of Downsized Compressor At Site C1 .....	13
B.   Smaller Compressor Station at Existing Site.....	15
IV.  THE COMMISSION FAILURE TO EVALUATE UPSTREAM AND DOWNSTREAM CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACTS VIOLATES THIS COURT’S RULING IN <i>SIERRA</i> <i>CLUB v. FERC</i> .....	17

A.	Sierra Club Holds That Downstream Emissions From Gas Pipeline Projects Are Reasonably Foreseeable Indirect Impacts of the Commission’s Approval of the Project .....	17
B.	The Commission Erred By Failing to Consider Upstream Impacts .....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8, 9
<i>City of Grapevine v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Maine Public Utils. Comm’n. v. FERC</i> , 625 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2017).....	20
<i>Myersville Citizens for Rural Community v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (2015) .....	15
<i>National Audubon Society v. Department of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	7, 12
<i>*Oregon Nat. Desert v. Bureau of Land</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 884 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir 2018).....	7
<i>*Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 15, 16, 17, 19

<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (2018) .....	7
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	7
* <i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4, 11
<i>West Deptford Energy, LLC v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 11

**STATUTE**

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) .....	15
---------------------------	----

**REGULATION**

18 C.F.R. § 380.113 .....	15
---------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , Docket 17-1271, Oral Argument at <a href="https://www.cadc.uscourts.gov/recordings/recordings2018.nsf/D2DE0449B46E114E852583900059E5DC/\$file/17-1271.mp3">https://www.cadc.uscourts.gov/recordings/recordings2018.nsf/D2DE0449B46E114E852583900059E5DC/\$file/17-1271.mp3</a> .....	18
Certificate of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities, 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), clarified, 90 FERC ¶ 61,128, further clarified, 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000) .....	8
Seeking Alpha at <a href="https://seekingalpha.com/article/3745146-broad-run-expansion-brings-record-marcellus-utica-production">https://seekingalpha.com/article/3745146-broad-run-expansion-brings-record-marcellus-utica-production</a> (December 2015) .....	19
